

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM FREDERICK HAPP,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 74,634

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

JUL 17 1960

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
DC
Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR. #410519
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7
ARGUMENT.....10

POINT I

HAPP'S RETRIAL AFTER A MISTRIAL WAS NOT
BARRED BY DOUBLE JEOPARDY.....10

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING
HAPP'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND
THE FRUITS THEREOF.....16

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION BY ADVISING THE JURY THEY
SHOULD RELY ON THEIR RECOLLECTION OF
TESTIMONY WHEN THE JURY SENT A QUESTION
DURING DELIBERATIONS.....26

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DISALLOWING THE TESTIMONY
OF A PUBLIC DEFENDER THAT RICHARD MILLER
MAY HAVE LIED ON THE STAND ABOUT ASKING
FOR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE HE MADE A
STATEMENT IN A CASE PENDING AGAINST
HIMSELF.....27

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO USE
A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO EXCUSE A BLACK
JUROR.....29

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INFORMING THE JURY WHY RICHARD MILLER WAS UNAVAILABLE TO TESTIFY.....32

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISALLOWING HAPP TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT HE REJECTED A PLEA AGREEMENT.....33

POINT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CLARIFYING A MISREPRESENTATION BY DEFENSE COUNSEL IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.....35

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISALLOWING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO REFER TO WITNESSES AS "SNITCHES" OR "SQUEALERS".....36

POINT X

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AND IN FINDING THE MURDER COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.....36

POINT XI

THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONATE.....40

POINT XII

HAPP WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE OF CUMULATIVE ERROR.....44

POINT XIII

THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.....48

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGES:

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Adams v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. D701 (Fla. 3rd DCA Mar. 13, 1990)..... | 32 |
| <u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)..... | 38-39,42,45 |
| <u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)..... | 39,44 |
| <u>Arizona v. Roberson,</u> 108 S.Ct. 2093 (1988)..... | 16,21,22 |
| <u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... | 32 |
| <u>Bertolotti v. Dugger,</u> 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987)..... | 33 |
| <u>Bouie v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S188 (Fla. April 5, 1990)..... | 23,48 |
| <u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)..... | 47 |
| <u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)..... | 37 |
| <u>Budd v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)..... | 46 |
| <u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)..... | 48 |
| <u>Bundy v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)..... | 39 |
| <u>Carter v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 525 (Fla. Oct. 19, 1989)..... | 48 |
| <u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)..... | 44 |
| <u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)..... | 42 |
| <u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)..... | 47 |
| <u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1441 (1990)..... | 40 |
| <u>Cobb v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 230, 232 (Fla. 1979)..... | 47 |
| <u>Connecticut v. Barrett,</u> 479 U.S. 523 (1987)..... | 24 |
| <u>De Castro v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1978)..... | 26 |
| <u>Deaton v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)..... | 39,42 |
| <u>DeConingh v. State,</u> 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)..... | 17,31 |
| <u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)..... | 29 |
| <u>Demurjian v. State,</u> 557 So.2d 642 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... | 44 |
| <u>Domberg v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)..... | 47 |
| <u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1984)..... | 39 |
| <u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1989)..... | 38 |
| <u>Duncan v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 938 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)..... | 14 |
| <u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... | 33 |
| <u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981)..... | 20 |
| <u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)..... | 48 |
| <u>Fuente v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 652, 658 (Fla. 1989)..... | 15 |
| <u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)..... | 27,41 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Gelabert v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)..... | 28 |
| <u>Greene v. Massey,</u> 384 So.2d 24, 28 (Fla. 1980)..... | 13 |
| <u>Greenfield v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)..... | 12,15 |
| <u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)..... | 43 |
| <u>Happ v. Lockett,</u> 543 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)..... | 5,10,13,14-15 |
| <u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)..... | 29,36 |
| <u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)..... | 37 |
| <u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984)..... | 44 |
| <u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985)..... | 45,46 |
| <u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)..... | 38,42 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)..... | 33 |
| <u>Hooper v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)..... | 35 |
| <u>Huff v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)..... | 35 |
| <u>Illinois v. Perkins,</u> 4 F.L.W. Fed. S508 (June 4, 1990)..... | 23 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 260, 265 (Fla. 1989)..... | 23,45 |
| <u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 317 So.2d 114 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)..... | 27 |
| <u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)..... | 33,44 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)..... | 35 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)..... | 37,39 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 411 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)..... | 16 |
| <u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)..... | 39,42 |
| <u>Justus v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983)..... | 37 |
| <u>Keen v. State,</u> 504 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1987)..... | 15 |
| <u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)..... | 23 |
| <u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)..... | 31 |
| <u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)..... | 38 |
| <u>Knox v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)..... | 47 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)..... | 40,48 |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)..... | 34 |
| <u>Maine v. Moulton,</u> 474 U.S. 159 (1985)..... | 20-21,23 |
| <u>McCain v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)..... | 46 |
| <u>McCloud v. State,</u> 517 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)..... | 31 |
| <u>McKay v. State,</u> 504 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)..... | 46 |
| <u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)..... | 17 |
| <u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)..... | 37,39-40,48 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)..... | 43 |
| <u>Michigan v. Jackson,</u> 475 U.S. 625 (1986)..... | 16,24 |
| <u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)..... | 41 |
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 16 |
| <u>Oregon v. Kennedy,</u> 456 U.S. 667 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <u>Parham v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 991 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)..... | 23 |
| <u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)..... | 31 |
| <u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)..... | 45 |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S353 (Fla. June 14, 1990)..... | 41 |
| <u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)..... | 13 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)..... | 48 |
| <u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)..... | 42 |
| <u>Randolph v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S271 (Fla. May 3, 1990)..... | 32,41,49 |
| <u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)..... | 43 |
| <u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 555 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)..... | 32 |
| <u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1988)..... | 39 |
| <u>Rivera v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S235 (Fla. April 19, 1990)..... | 41-42 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Rivera v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)..... | 23 |
| <u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)..... | 35-36 |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)..... | 40 |
| <u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)..... | 42 |
| <u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)..... | 38 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989)..... | 16,42 |
| <u>Ryan v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)..... | 35 |
| <u>Shorter v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... | 35 |
| <u>Simmons v. State,</u> 334 So.2d 265 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)..... | 27 |
| <u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 33 |
| <u>Slappy v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)..... | 30 |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)..... | 39 |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1983)..... | 37 |
| <u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)..... | 37,39,42,48 |
| <u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1982 (Fla. 1985)..... | 33 |
| <u>State v. Butler,</u> 528 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... | 15 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)..... | 25,27,46 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)..... | 40,48 |
| <u>State v. Law,</u> 14 F.L.W. 387 (Fla. July 27, 1989)..... | 44 |
| <u>State v. Lowry,</u> 498 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1986)..... | 47 |
| <u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)..... | 47 |
| <u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)..... | 29 |
| <u>State v. Ratliff,</u> 329 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1976)..... | 27 |
| <u>State v. Rowell,</u> 476 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1985)..... | 46 |
| <u>State v. Zamora,</u> 538 So.2d 95 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)..... | 16 |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)..... | 33,36,38 |
| <u>Stevens v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)..... | 39,42 |
| <u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick,</u> 177 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1965)..... | 13 |
| <u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)..... | 37,42,48 |
| <u>Thomas v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 994 (Fla. 4th DCA)..... | 32 |
| <u>Thompson v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S347 (Fla. 1990)..... | 45 |
| <u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)..... | 33,36 |
| <u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)..... | 31,36,38 |
| <u>Trody v. State,</u> 15 FLW D618 (Fla. 3rd DCA, March 6, 1990)..... | 23 |
| <u>U.S. v. Gonzalez,</u> 833 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1987)..... | 35 |

Valli v. State,
474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985).....46

Ventura v. State,
15 F.L.W. S190 (Fla. April 5, 1990).....48

Wainwright v. Witt,
469 U.S. 412 (1985).....31

Walton v. Arizona,
4 F.L.W. Fed S856 (June 17, 1990).....34

Wasko v. State,
505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987).....17,31

Welty v. State,
402 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1981).....29,36,43

Wheeler v. State,
425 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....35

White v. State,
403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981).....38

Wilson v. State,
436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983).....45

Wilson v. State,
493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....42

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....34

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.171.....34

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.172(h).....34

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.410.....26

§1237.5, Cal. Penal Code.....23

§90.401, Fla. Stat.....28

§90-402, Fla. Stat.....28

§90.410, Fla. Stat.....34

§90.608, Evidence Rule, Fla.Stat.....12

921.141, Fla. Stat.....48
